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Methodology
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These are findings of an Ipsos poll conducted on behalf of MNP.

For this survey, a sample of 2,000 Canadians from the lpsos i-Say panel was
interviewed from June 1-6, 2023. It's important to note that fieldwork
continued entirely prior to the BoC's recent interest-rate hike.

Quotas and weighting were employed to ensure that the sample’s
composition reflects the overall population according to the latest Canadian
census information.

The precision of online polls is measured using a credibility interval. In this
case, the results are accurate to within +2.5 percentage points, 19 times out
of 20, of what the results would have been had all Canadian adults been
polled.

Credibility intervals are wider among subsets of the population.
Due to rounding, not all percentages will add up to 100%.



Executive Summary

The MNP Debt Index has declined to 83 points, after rebounding from the lowest score recorded throughout the five years Canadians are feeling less
confident this quarter about their personal finances and managing their debt. Overall, Canadians are fearing the impact of inflation on their personal
finances and are concerned about the affordability of essential items. Majority of Canadians are seeing the impact of inflation on their weekly expenses
as nearly three quarters say their weekly expenditure on necessities has increased by at least $100.

Highest Level of Insolvency, but Highest Recorded Level of Expected Debt Worsens
More Leftover Funds Concern of Debt and Finances

) ) Canadian households’ are more As interest-rate pauses have ended,
More Canadians continue fo feel concerned with finances as more regret Canadians are feeling less positive about
pessimistic about their debt as the the amount of debt they have taken on their future debt prospects. Perceptions of
proportion of those who are $200 or less in their life (52%, +9), are concerned their expected debt situation in the future
away from financial insolvency increased, about current debt (48%, +2), and worry continues to remain lower than the 5-year
up 6 percentage point from March 2023, about someone in their household will average.
fhe highest recorded fo date. lose their job (40%, +4). These are the

highest levels of concern the Debt Index Looking to one year from now, 3in 10

After all bills and essential expenses are has seen since inception. Canadians expect their debt situation to

seftled, on average, Canadians are left
with $771 at month-end, down $16 but
remaining above the average over the last
five years. This highlights a growing divide
between the haves and the have-nots.

improve (30%, -1) but more believe it will
worsen (15%, +2). Considering five years
into the future, fewer Canadians are
feeling better about their expected debt
(37%, -3) and one in ten believe that their
debt situation will worsen (14%), a three-
point increase from last quarter.
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Executive Summary

Concerns about Interest Rate
Hikes

Canadians are feeling worse about their
ability to absorb interest rates increases.

Net score when phrased as a one
percentage point increase has decreased
by 2 percentage points to -1%. Net ability
to absorb an extra $130 in interest
payments also decreased by 4
percentage points to -13%.

Most Canadians agree that with interest
rates rising, they will be more careful with
how they spend their money (86%, +3).
More Canadians say they are beginning to
feel the effects of interest rate increases
(69%, +4) and concerned about their
ability to repay their debts than they used
to be (66%, +6).
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Canadians Struggle with

Affordability

Canadians are feeling the pressures of
the rising costs of living which is evident in
net affordability for savings continuing to
decrease. Even if improvements have
been measured, it's like falling inflation —
prices are still going up, just not as rapidly.

Just one quarter of Canadians say their
weekly expenses have increased by less
than $100 (27%) if at all, which leaves the
vast majority (73%) saying that their
expenditure on life's necessities is up by at
least $100 per week.

Canadians who are already insolvent are
just as likely to say their weekly expenses
has increased as the total population,
showing that those who are already living
on the edge have not been spared in
any way, and as a percentage of
expenditures are likely feeling it even
worse.
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Debt-Index Inputs

| am concerned about my current level of debt

Your current debt situation compared to a year ago

Your current ability to absorb an interest rate increase of 1 percentage point
Your current debt situation compared to 5 years ago

I regret the amount of debft that I've taken on in my life

| will be able to cover all living and family expenses in the next 12 months without going into further debt
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Your current ability to absorlb an additional $130 in interest payments on debt
Unexpected auto repairs or purchase

Your expected debt situation one year from now

| am confident | won't have any debt in retirement

Loss of employment / change in wage or seasonal work

| am concerned about the impact of rising interest rates on my financial situation
Having an iliness and being unable to work for three months

Paying for your own or someone else's education

| am worried that me or someone in my household could lose their job

The death of an immediate family member

Your expected debt situation 5 years from now

A change in your relationship status (i.e. divorce, separation)

I o.13
I o.13
I o.10
I o.10
I o.07
I o.05



Debt-Index Inputs (Tracking)

AVs.
Dec
Score % (Top/Bottom 3 Box) 2022

2017 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2019 | 2020 | 2020 | 2020 | 2020 | 2021 | 2021 | 2021 | 2021 | 2022 | 2022 | 2022 | 2022 | 2023 | 2023
5.1 wosages O CONCEMEd aboutmy currentlevelof ¢ 4y 399, 419 38% 40% 36% 35% 36% 36% 38% 38% 31% 37% 33% 34% 36% 37% 36% 34% 33% 35% 37% 30% 30% 30%

Your current debt situation compared to a
year ago
Your current ability to absorb an interest rate

0.37 26% 25% 24% 27% 28% 27% 24% 24% 27% 23% 26% 27% 26% 22% 26% 25% 24% 24% 23% 22% 23% 21% 25% 24% -1

31 % Better

3.3 waen [OUf CUTEON] Ay fo absoro o 0.33 28% 28% 27% 30% 30% 28% 26% 26% 28% 27% 26% 28% 28% 25% 26% 28% 26% 24% 21% 22% 25% 20% 24% 22% -2

3.2 st \y(g;;scgggm debt situation compared 05 33 3307 3007 3097 35% 35% 33% 31% 33% 35% 32% 34% 35% 33% 31% 35% 33% 35% 33% 33% 31% 31% 28% 32% 29% -3

5.2 wosgee 100" ‘:;‘;;ﬁi?egmoum of debtthatlvetaken a1 380 40% 35% 38% 34% 35% 36% 36% 37% 35% 31% 36% 32% 31% 33% 36% 33% 30% 33% 34% 35% 26% 31% 26% -3
I will be able to cover all living and family

5.6 %agee expensesin the next 12 months without 0.7 38% 35% 35% 38% 37% 38% 37% 35% 37% 34% 35% 37% 37% 34% 37% 36% 38% 33% 35% 36% 37% 30% 34% 33% -1

going into further debt

3.4 e (o1 %Uig‘fgr;‘;bggyy:geﬁjgf’ an additional 053 25% 23% 20% 26% 28% 25% 22% 22% 24% 23% 22% 23% 22% 20% 21% 23% 23% 19% 19% 19% 21% 16% 21% 19% -2

4.3 % .. Unexpected auto repairs or purchase 0.21 31% 31% 28% 35% 33% 31% 30% 30% 29% 29% 27% 27% 28% 28% 30% 27% 27% 24% 23% 27% 26% 22% 26% 24% -2

3.5 wsene {OUrexpecteddebtsituation one yearirom g o, 350 350 339 38% 39% 36% 35% 36% 39% 36% 36% 33% 33% 30% 34% 35% 34% 32% 30% 30% 30% 28% 31% 30% -1

- now
| am confident | won't have any debt in

55 %Agee .

- retirement
44 % Loss of employment/change in wage or

- Confident seqsonal work
| am concerned about the impact of rising
interest rates on my financial situation
49 * Having an illiness and being unable to work
- Confident for three months
% Paying for your own or someone else's
4—] Confident educghon

| am worried that me or someone in my
household could lose their job 0.10 46% 45% 44% 47% 44% 43% 44% 44% 47% 43% 41% 38% 39% 38% 38% 42% 44% 41% 42% 43% 43% 39% 40% 37% -3

4.4 % ... The death of an immediate family member = 0.10 27% 26% 26% 29% 30% 30% 25% 26% 26% 26% 25% 25% 26% 23% 26% 26% 25% 22% 23% 25% 26% 21% 24% 22% -2

3.6 meere JOUrexpecteddeblsivation syearstiom g o7 479, 44% 47% 50% 50% 47% 45% 47% 50% 46% 48% 42% 44% 42% 46% 44% 46% 45% 42% 37% 40% 39% 40% 37% -3
45 % A change in your relationship status (i.e.,

Confident divorce, separation)

0.18 33% 30% 31% 34% 32% 33% 32% 32% 33% 34% 33% 33% 34% 33% 34% 34% 34% 31% 32% 32% 34% 29% 36% 32% -4
0.16  28% 27% 26% 29% 29% 30% 27% 27% 27% 27% 26% 24% 26% 25% 27% 27% 24% 23% 24% 26% 27% 21% 26% 23% -3
5.3  %Disagree ; 0.15 29% 28% 26% 26% 26% 25% 27% 28% 27% 27% 22% 22% 23% 22% 23% 26% 23% 21% 19% 21% 18% 16% 19% 18% -1
0.13  30% 29% 28% 31% 31% 33% 29% 28% 29% 27% 28% 26% 27% 28% 28% 30% 29% 25% 25% 27% 27% 21% 26% 23% -3
0.13  26% 25% 24% 28% 27% 29% 24% 25% 24% 24% 22% 24% 24% 23% 22% 23% 24% 21% 22% 25% 24% 20% 23% 24%  +1

5 4  %Disagree

0.05 33% 31% 32% 36% 32% 36% 33% 34% 31% 33% 33% 30% 32% 29% 30% 29% 28% 27% 30% 30% 30% 27% 29% 27% -2 |



Debt-Index Tracking

The MNP Debt Index has declined to 83 points, after rebounding from an all-time low last quarter. Canadians are continuing to
feel negatively about their personal finances and managing their debt as cost of living continues to be a prominent issue for most
Canadians. With interest rates subsequently moving up again, it’s likely that Canadians are feeling increasingly uncertain about
the direction of their economic future.
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80% -

/5% Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

Jun 19- Sep 18- Dec 8- Mar 12- Jun 15- Sep 10- Dec 7- Mar 13- Jun 14- Sep 4-9, Dec 4-9, Mar 2-3, May 29- Sep 1-3, Dec 1-3, Mar 4-9, Jun 14 Sep 4-7, Dec 1-6 Mar9- Jun 6-9 Sep 6- Dec 1-6 Mar7- Jun 1-6
21, 21, 13, 16, 19, 17, 12, 24, 17, 2019 2019 2020  Jun 2, 2020 2020 2021 17,2021 2021 2021 142022 2022 132022 2022 142023 2023
2017 2017 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018 2019 2019 2020

Note on interpretation: A high debt index score means that Canadians feel positive towards their personal finances, as well as confident in their ability
fo cope with unexpected financial situations. A low index score describes the opposite — negative feelings and low confidence.
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EVALUATING
PERSONAL
FINANCES
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Finances at Month-End

More Canadians confinue to feel pessimistic about their debt, the proportion of those who are $200 or less away from financial
insolvency increased, up 6 percentage points from March 2023. This proportion includes 35% who report already being insolvent

and are not able to cover their bills and debt payments (up 5 points from March 2023), the highest recorded level within the last 5
years of tracking.

None - | already don’'t make enough to . .

sy Sk 6 S e S g 5 27 are $200 or less away from financial

O insolvency at month-end
$110 $200 [N 17

$201 to $300 l 4%

53% 52% 52%
$301 to $400 I 2% 48% 449, 16728% 4850% 49% s 48% 49% o 4% 4
o 44% 44%, 3% e 46%46% s A

40%,

$401 to $500 . 8%

$501 10 $1,000 [ 15%

NN DD DA RN DD D DD DD DD DA DD P
@ O@ @O N @ O@ @O o @ Q@ @O N @ O@ @O N @ o@ @O 3 @ Q@ @O N

QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left over? In other words, how much wiggle room do you have
before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Average Finances Left at Month-End

After all bills and essential expenses are settled, on average, Canadians are left with $771 at month-end, down $16 but remaining
above the average over the last five years. The relatively flat average, coupled with the increase in the proportion already

insolvent, highlights the growing divide between the “average” experience when considering the top section of the K-shaped
recovery and the increasing tail of those on the bottom.

$892

$750

$699 $699 $487 $733 $731 $739 $743 ¢798

Average Finances Left at Month-End

Age Household Income
$40K to $60K to
Mean Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$60K <$100K $100K+
(incl. 0) A B C D E G I | J
Current wave (June 2023) $771 $985B $570 $859 $693 $777 $450 $639 G $847 GH $1472 GHI
Change since last wave
(Mar 2023) -$16 +3$86 -$110 +3$39 +$6 -$73 -$5 +$20 -$208 -$18

QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left overe In other words, how much wiggle room do you have
before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency) e
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,004
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Average Finances Left at Month-End (Regional View)

Saskatchewan/Manitoba
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QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left over? In other words, how much wiggle room do you have

before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)?

=203).

748); QC (n=325); ATL (n

203); SK/MB (n=199); ON (n=

322); AB (n=

2,000, BC (n

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n
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Finances at Month-End — % $200 or less from insolvency

Canadians who report being $200 or less away from insolvency are more likely to be women (59%, +6), Gen Z (59%, +7), or those with
less than $40K income (66%, +5) Those living in Ontario are the most likely to say they are either insolvent or precariously close to it

(54%, +6) than those from other regions,

457 59%

+5 pts +6 pts
™\

Women are more likely to be

insolvent at month-end.

Ontario
54% Followed by residents of:
+6 pts + Aflantic (53%, +3)

* British Columbia (52%, +8)

« Alberta (51%, +4)

* Quebec (51%, +6)

» Saskatchewan/Manitoba (49%, +4)

GenZ

3] 59%

vs. Gen X (56%, +5), Millennial (51%,
+2) and Boomer (46%, +7).

vs. $40K to $60K (54%, +9),
$60K to <$100K (44%, +9), and $100K+ (29%, +4).

QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left over? In other words, how much wiggle room do you have
before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 BC (n=322); AB (n=203); SK/MB (n=199); ON (n=748); QC (n=325); ATL (n=203).
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Personal Debt Rating

Canadians’ net personal debt rating has declined to 17 points, a seven-point decrease from last quarter. The shift is a result of
fewer Canadians rating their personal debt situation as ‘excellent’ (36%, -4) and more rating it as ‘terrible’ (19%, +3).

Net Rating (Excellent minus Terrible)

~ ~ ~ © © o) © o o o o o o o o — — — — o~ o~ o~ o~ Ie) Ie)
— - — — - - — - - = = IS¢ I ISV ISV IN N I N N N N N RN IS\
< Q 0 5 c Q 0 5 c Q 0 5 c Q [} 5 c Q ¢} 5 c Q ¢} 5 c
2 o [0} 2 [0 [0} 2 [0 [0} 2 [0 [0 2 [0 [0 2 O [0) >
= A I} > = A A > = A A = = A o) = = %) o) = = 1] I} > =

|

m Excellent (8-10) Neutral (4-7) mTerrible (1-3)

Q2. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'terrible' and 10 is 'excellent’, how would you rate your personal debt situationg
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,004
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Excellent Personal Debt Self-Assessment

Who is more likely to rate their personal debft situation as ‘good’e Assessments are down across the board.

377 35%

-6 pts -2 pts

4N

Women are more likely to say that they are either
already insolvent or $200 or less away from
insolvency, however, similar proportions of men and
women are likely to rate their personal debt
situation as ‘excellent’

Saskatchewan/Manitoba

427

+7 pts

Followed by residents of:

« Quebec (39%, -4)
Ontario (35%, -4)
British Columbia (33%, -5)
Alberta(33%, -11)
Atlantic (32%, -2)

S100K+ Income

vs. $40K to $60K (38%, -),

||
$60K to <$100K(35%, -9), and
L 46% <$40K (28%, -3).
-9 pts
| |
J J Boomers
487 vs. Gen Z (34%, -4), Gen X (30%, -2), and
3 8ot O  Millennial (28%, +1).

Q2. On a scale of 1 fo 10, where 1 s 'terrible’ and 10 is 'excellent’, how would you rate your personal debt situationg Top three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 BC (n=322); AB (n=203); SK/MB (n=199); ON (n=748); QC (n=325):; ATL (n=203).
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Current Debt Situation

The impact of inflation is showing in A SRR (e e BEEE)

consumers' current debt situation as
Canadians are feeling less confident
about their current delbt.

=O=Your current debt situation compared to 1 year ago

==Your current debt situation compared to 5 years ago

19% 18% 19% 18%
16% 16% e\ 16%

When asked to look back to one
year ago, a fifth of Canadians
perceive their current debt situation
to be much better (24%, -1) and 18%
(+3) have rated it much worse.

Looking back to five years ago,
three in ten (29%, -3) say their debt A

A N NN @ H A \a

B S L L P S P SN S S S S N N A S | R A L A E RN
situation has improved and arising v <« @ ¥ ¢ & £ & ¥ & 7 © ¥ F @ ¥ F g0 Y S
proportion (22%, +2) says it has
worsened.
Compared to
1 year ago 247 18%
Compared to
5 years ago 29% 22%

B Much better (8-10)  m Neither better nor worse (4-7)  ®mMuch worse (1-3)

Q3. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is ‘much worse' and 10 is 'much better', how would you rate ...2
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Current Debt Situation: Worse

Your current debt situation compared to 1 year ago
:Ej_,_,—\ <$40K Income
® 22%

vs. $40K o <$60K (18%, +2),
$60K to <$100k (16%, +5),

Your current debt situation compared to 5 years ago

<$40K Income s, $40K to <$60K (22%, -2).
f 26% $60K to <$100K (21%, -1),
and $100K+ (18%, -5).

+2 pts ° .
' P ' and $100K+ (15%, +5) 3pte
—— SenX " s Millennials (21%, -). | | . .
31 23% Gen 7 (18%, +2), and : '] Millennials vs. Gen X (25%, -6),
Baby Boomers (13%, +2). Gen Z (19%, -6), and
+8 pts Y ( ) 8 1 25% Baby Boomers (19%, +4).
-5 pts
. Followed by residents of: .
Ontario i A’rlonﬂé Canada (20%, -1) Atlantic Canada Followed by residents of:
227 « British Columbia (18%, +3) 25 * Brifish Columbia (24%, +3)
° - o + Ontario (24%, +1
+4 pis . Saskatchewan/Manitoba (17%, -) -3 pts ntario (24%, +1)
. Alberta (15%, -) * Alberta (21%, +2)
* Quebec (13%, +3) « Saskatchewan/Manitoba (21%, -2)
' »V Quebec (16%, +3)

a,

14

.7

Q3. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2 Bottom three box responses.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 BC (n=322); AB (n=203); SK/MB (n=199); ON (n=748); QC (n=325); ATL (n=203).
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Expected Debt Situation

Canadians’ perceptions of their Net Scores (Better minus Worse)
expected debt situation in the
future continues to remain lower =O=Your expected debt situation 1 year from now
than the 5-year average as ==Your expected debt situation 5 years from now
expectations are tempered. 40% sge, 42% 43% o 9% 39%
- o 1 37% \35% 337 °/ 36% 36% 349 35% 35%
Looking fo one year from now, 3 in NG \A/ \/ — 7 TSN TS 30% 30% 29%

N s 25%  23%

10 Canadians expect their debt
situation to improve (30%, -1) but 6% 26 5
more believe it will worsen (15%, PP 3% 23% Z 209, 23%

+2). | 16%15% 15%

Looking flve){ears mioihgfuiure, I N I N N I I T ORI
fewerCoqodlons are feeling better & f & & F ¥ & & §F F & F F F F o F @ F
about their expected debt (37%, -3)

and one in fen believe that their

debf situation will worsen (14%), a Expected debt situation
three-point increase from last 1 year from now 30% 15%
quarter.
Expected debt situation
5 years from now 37% 14%
B Much better (8-10) = Neither better nor worse (4-7) B Much worse (1-3)

Q3. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is ‘'much better', how would you rate ...2
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Expected Debt Situation: Worse

Your expected debt situation 1 year from now

<$40K Income vs. $40K to <$60K (14%, +3),
@ 1 97 $60K to <$100K (12%, +3),
o and $100K+ (11%, +1).

+2 pts
l l Gen X vs. Baby Boomers (15%,
31 ‘I 87 +3), Millennials (13%, +1),
o and Gen Z (11%, +2).
+2 pts
Ontario
1 8% Followed by residents of:
+4 pts * British Columbia (14%, -1)

Atflantic Canada (14%, -)
Alberta (13%, -)

Quebec (13%, +4)
Sask./Manitoba (12%, -1)

Q3. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1is'

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 BC (n=322); AB (n=203); SK/MB (n=199); ON (n=748); QC (n=325); ATL (n=203).
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Your expected debt situation 5 years from now

‘I 8 $60K to <$100K (10%, +3),
% and $100K+ (10%, +3).

+3 pts

—H GenX vs. Gen Z (13%, +5),

81 1 9% Baby Boomers (13%, +2), and

+4 pts Millennials (10%, -).

Ontario

16%

+3 pts
Followed by residents of:

« Aflantic Canada (14%, +2)
« British Columbia (13%, +3)
« Alberta (13%, -1)

* Quebec (12%, +4)

« Sask./Manitoba (11%, -2)

ch worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2 Botftom three box responses.



Current Ability to Absorb Interest Rate Increase

Canadians are feeling worse about
their ability to absorb interest rates
increases.

Net score when phrased as a one
percentage point increase has
decreased by 2 percentage points
to -1%.

Net ability to absorb an extra $130
in interest payments also
decreased by 4 percentage points
to -13%, indicating that sentiment is
consistently more negative when
phrased in dollar amount.

Net Scores (Better minus Worse)

=O=Ability to absorb interest rate increase of 1 percentage point

15% ility to absorb additional $130.in interest payments on debt
19% 13% 13%
10% A
5% % 8% 0% % e S an oy
5% -3%
-5% % \‘% 5% 5% g . 5%
_ -8% 8% NN _
5% \ 7/ NG \A// N % 2%
/
-15%

T R VA . R e A g
25% S & F7 ¢ HF T F S F R
Ability to absorb interest

rate increase of 1 22% 23%
percentage point

Ability to absorbb additional
$130 in interest payments

19% Ky N
on debt

® Much better (8-10)

Q3. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is ‘'much better', how would you rate ...2

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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m Neither better nor worse (4-7)

® Much worse (1-3)

9% -1%

H
-]3% ]4/ _6 '13%

/0
o@Y’



Current Ability to Absorb Interest Increase: Worse

Your current ability to absorb an interest rate increase
of 1 percentage point

<S$40K Income

(5) 30%4w

vs. $40K o <$60K (23%, +2),

$60K to <$100K (19%,+2),

and $100K+ (18%, +3).

31

Gen X

2 9%+7 pts

vs. Millennials (27%, -2)
Boomers (20%, +1), and
Gen Z (15%, -4).

Ontario

287

+7 pts

Followed by residents of:
Atlantic Canada (23%, -2)
Alberta (22%, -2)

British Columbia (20%, -2)
Sask./Manitoba (20%, -7)
Quebec (19%, +3)

Your current ability to absorb an additional $130

e

vs. $40K to <$60K (36%, +3),
$60K to <$100K (29%, +7),

in interest payments on debt

<S40K Income

38%

and $100K (24%, +7).

31

Gen X

38%, o

vs. Millennials (34%, +2),
Boomers (34%, +7), and
Gen Z(17%, -7).

Ontario

377

+6 pts

Q3. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2 Bottom three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 BC (n=322); AB (n=203); SK/MB (n=199); ON (n=748); QC (n=325); ATL (n=203).
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Followed by residents of:
* British Columbia (35%, +3)
« Alberta (31%, +3)
» Sask./Manitoba (31%, -1)
« Atlantic Canada (30%, -7)
* Quebec (23%, -2)



Confidence in Ability to Cope

Canadians are pessimistic about their ability to cope with life’s unexpected expenses. Confidence continues to remain lower than
average since tracking began.

Net scores
A change in your relationship status (i.e. divorce, separation) +1%
Paying for your own or someone else's education -10%
Unexpected auto repairs or purchase -3%
Loss of employment / change in wage or seasonal work -9%
Having an iliness and being unable to work for three months -8%
The death of an immediate family member -9%

m Confident (8-10) mNeufral (4-7) mNot Confident (1-3)

Q4. On a scale of 1 fo 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'exfremely confident', how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debtg
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Confidence in Ability fo Cope - Net Scores

Net confidence scores on coping with life changes have remained consistent or decreased from last quarter.

for 3 months
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Q4. On a scale of 1 fo 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'exfremely confident', how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debtg

=2,000

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n
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Not Confident in Ability to Cope

S40K to <S60K Income

Vs. $100K+ (27%, +9),
29% <$40K (26%, -5),
+7 pts

and $60K to <$100K (24% +1).

vs. Gen X (31%, +6),
Baby Boomers (24%, +3),
and Gen Z (17%, -5).

Millennial

31| 31%

Ontario

31%

+7 pts Followed by residents of:

« Alberta (30%, +1)

« British Columbia (26%, +1)
« Sask./Manitoba (26%, -)

« Aflantic Canada (21% -13]
* Quebec (20%, -1)

Unexpected auto repairs or purchase

<$40K
vs. $40K to <$60K Income(28%, +3),
@ 36% +1pts T 560k to <$100K (23%, +4)
and $100K+ (18%, +5).
| | : : i
! . Gen X vs. Millennials (28%, -4),

Boomers (27%, +4),
And Gen Z (20%, -5).

31 32% -2pts

Ontario
3" % Followed by residents of:
+6 pts « Sask./Manitoba (31%, -1)

« Alberta (27%, +2)

« British Columbia (25%, +4)
« Atlantic (24%, -8)

« Quebec (21%, -2)

Q4. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'extremely confident', how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debté Bottom three box responses.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 BC (n=322); AB (n=203); SK/MB (n=199); ON (n=748); QC (n=325); ATL (n=203).

24 - © lpsos



Not Confident in Ability to Cope

Gen X vs. Millennials (34%, -2), Baby

31| 36% +7pt Boomers (26%, +6), and

Gen 7 (25%, -7).

The death of an immediate family member

| |
: : Millennials vs. Gen X (34%, +7),
8 1 357+3 pfs Gen Z (32%, +3), and
o Baby Boomers (25%, +1).

g 340K 1o 960K <g40K (33%, -1),
$60K to <$100K(28%, +2),
@ 35% *7Pt g $100K+ (23%, +8).

Ontario

34% Followed by residents of:

+6 pts « Alberta (33%, +6)

« Sask./Manitoba (30%, -1)

British Columbia(30%, -3)
Atlantic Canada (20%, -17)
Quebec (24%, +1)

<$40K Income 26 A 35 A
$36%)*‘1 pts Zpt +;7p1-

vs. $40K to <$60K (35%, +8),
@ $60K to <$100K (27%, +4)
and $100K+ (25%, +7). 0 “

Sask./Manitoba ¢ 5\ved by residents of:
37% . Ontario (36%, +9)
+5 pts « Atlantic Canada (34%, -3)
Alberta (32%, -1)
British Columbia (30%, -1)
Quebec (21%, -)

a

Q4. On a scale of 1 fo 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'extremely confident', how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debt2 Bottom three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 BC (n=322); AB (n=203); SK/MB (n=199); ON (n=748); QC (n=325):; ATL (n=203).
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Not Confident in Ability to Cope

| |
| ! Gen X vs. Millennial (34%, -),

31| 4715+ ets Genz(30%, +2), and

Baby Boomers (24%, +3).

<$40K Income
vs. $ 100K+ (31%, +9),

3795 +apts  $40K fo <§60K (30%, +4),
and $60K to <$100K (28%, +4).

Paying for your own or someone else’s education

| | Gen X vs. Millennial (35%, +1),
8 ,] 407 +6 pts  Baby Boomers (34%, -)
o and Gen 7 (26%, -2).

Ontario

37% Followed by residents of:

+6 pts . So.s.k./lv\oni’rob.o (36%, +4)
« British Columbia (33%, +1)
« Aflantic Canada (31%, -6)

: « Alberta (31%, -3)
« Quebec (21%, -)

<$40K Income vs. $40K to <$60K (38%, +5),
(S)  40% s ooy i, 5

and $100K+ (26%, +6).

Ontario

39% Followed by residents of:

+5pts  ° Atlantic anodo (39%. -5)
« Sask./Manitoba (38%, +2)

« British Columbia (38%, +2)
« Alberta (34%, -4)
« Quebec (23%, +1)

Q4. On a scale of 1 fo 10,’where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'extremely confident', how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debt2 Bottom three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 BC (n=322); AB (n=203); SK/MB (n=199); ON (n=748); QC (n=325):; ATL (n=203).
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Evaluating Personal Finances

Three in five Canadians agree they are concerned about the impact of rising interest rates on their financial situation (62%, +3).
Only half say they will be able to cover all living/family expenses in the next year without going further into debt (51%, -5).

| am concerned about the impact of rising interest rates on my
financial situation

62% 37%

| will be able to cover all living and family expenses in the next 12 5 44
months without going into further debt 56% 7o

| regret the amount of debft that I've taken on in my life 52% 48%

| am confident | won't have any debt in retirement 50% 48%

| am concerned about my current level of debt 51%

| am worried that me or someone in my household could lose their
job

59%
mAgree (6-10) mDisagree (1-5)

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree' and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...¢
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

Compared to the previous wave, Canadian households’ are more concerned with finances as more regret the amount of debt

they have taken on in their life (52%, +9), are concerned about current debt (48%, +2), and worry about someone in their
household will lose their job (40%, +4).

Il be.at:::a I cc:\gezr all "‘t'ri‘"g %ﬂd ffm".y | am confident | won’t have any debt in | am concerned about the impact of rising
expenses in the nex monins without going retirement interest rates on my financial situation

into further debt

5657 545357 585556555351 5881 61576055605553555¢6 15556

9626162
OO 51.484548515047495 14847545 455535451535049505446560 455,,46474951474947,5351515081505259°
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I regret the amount of debt that I’ve taken on

I am concerned about my current level of
in my life

| am worried that me or someone in my

debt household could lose their job

49 .52
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Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree' and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...¢

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,004
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Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

. , . . | will be able to cover all living and family expenses in the
| am confident | won’t have any debt in retirement next 12 months without going into further debt

| "] Boomers Vs. Gen X (52%, -),

! ! Genl - -
$100k+ | | 8 '] 66% Millennials (51%, +5),
50 61% o | [31] 56%an tpn ond Conion o)
S100K+ Income
<$40K (51%, +5). vs. Millennials (52%, +8), E@ 6 5% vs. $60K to <$100K (59%, -4),

vs. $60K to <$100K (50%,-10), Boomers (562%, -6), $40K to <$60K (55%, -), and

-1 pt
and $40K<$60K (48%,-1). And Gen X (48%, -3). Pt Zg40K (48%, +2).
;u;t;c Sask./Manitoba
-3 ptso Followed by residents of: 62%
. Sask./Manitoba(55%, +4) +5pts  Followed by residents of:

British Columbia (52%, +1)
Ontario 51%, +2)

Atlantic Canada (48%, +6)
Alberta (45%, -7)

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree' and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...¢
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 BC (n=322); AB (n=203); SK/MB (n=199); ON (n=748); QC (n=325); ATL (n=203).
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Atlantic Canada (59%, +10)
Quebec (58%, -2)

Alberta (57%, -1)

British Columbia (56%, +3)
Ontario (51%, -3)




Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

| am concerned about the impact of rising interest , : .
rates on my financial situation | regret the amount of debt that I've taken on in my life

f M Millennials ! !

vs. Gen X (67%, +5) N Millennials s Gen 7 (54%, +2),

31 69% Gen Z (62%, +3), and 3 6" % Gen X (51%, +9) and

+1 pt Baby Boomers (54%, -). +6 pfs Baby Boomers (42%, +11).
<$40K Income $40K to <$60K Income
66% vs. $60K to <$100K (62%, -1), 5 37 vs. $60K to <$100K (52%, +13),
4 pts $100K+ (60%, +4), and /0 <340K (51%, -), ana
$40K to <$60K (59%, -4). P ¢100k+ (51%, +13).
Ontario

6 6% Aﬂdnsﬁc ;%:qu

+5 pts Followed by residents of:

Atlantic Canada (65%, +4) +10 pts  Followed by residents of:
Alberta (64%, +3) « Alberta (56%, +16)

British Columbia (62%, +1) \»V“ + Ontario (51%, +7)
4

Sask./Manitoba (60%, +3) - Quebec (51%, +9)
Quebec (54%, -5) « British Columbia (49%, +6)

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree' and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...2 ° SQSk,/MOﬂiTObO (47%, +3)
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 BC (n=322); AB (n=203); SK/MB (n=199); ON (n=748); QC (n=325); ATL (n=203).
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Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

| am worried that me or someone in my household
| am concerned about my current level of debt could lose their job
<$40K income | | Millennials S60K to <S100K | | Genl
E@ 52% 31| 60% E@ 447, 311 955%
+5 pt +9 pts +1 pts
vs. $60K to <$100K (48%, +3), vs. Gen X (54%, +6), Gen vs. <$40K (42%, +1). vs. Millennials (49%, +1),
$100K+ (49%, +11) and . (50%, -7), and $40K to <$60K (38%, -1), Gen X (45%, +7), and
$40K to <$60K (47%, +3). Baby Boomers (36%, +3). and $100K (38%, +5). Baby Boomers (22%, -1).
Ontario Ontario
52% Followed by residents of: 45%
+3 pts - Atlantic Canada (50%, +4) +9 pis .
- British Columbia (49%, +2) Followed by residents of:
» Quebec (49%, +5) * Quebec (39%, -2)
- Alberta (46%, +5) + Atlantic Canada (39%, +5)
« Sask./Manitoba (35%, -9) * Alberta (38%, +1)
¢ British Columbia (36%, +1)

Sask./Manitoba (34%, -)
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 BC (n=322); AB (n=203); SK/MB (n=199); ON (n=748); QC (n=325); ATL (n=203).
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Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree' and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...¢
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AHitudes Towards Interest Rates

Most Canadians agree that with interest rates rising, they will be more careful with how they spend their money (86%, +3), rising to
the highest proportion recorded in the last 5 years. More Canadians say they are beginning to feel the effects of interest rate
increases (69%, +4) and concerned about their ability to repay their debts than they used to be (66%, +6). Notably, four in five
(80%, +1) now agree they have a solid understanding of how interest rate increases impact their financial situation, showing a

longer-term improvement.

With interest rates rising, | will be more careful with 1%
how | spend my money

| have a solid understanding of how interest rate 29%
increases impact my financial situation

I'm already beginning to feel the effects of 26%
interest rate increases

As interest rates rise, I'm more concerned about 25%
my ability to repay my debts than | used to be

If interest rates go up much more, I'm afraid that | 25%
will be in financial trouble
I am concerned that rising inferest rates could EEPRYS 30%

move me towards bankruptcy

m Strongly agree
B Somewhat disagree

Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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45% 1074 7%

51% 16% 4%
43% 21% 10%
41% 21% 13%
38% 24% 13%
28% 22%

B Somewhat agree
m Strongly disagree

86% 83%

80% 79%

69% 65%

66% 60%

63% 57%

50% 46%

87%

80%

68%

64%

59%

45%

% Agree (Top 2 Box)

2021 2020 2019 2018

Dec Sep Jun Mar Dec Sep Jun Mar Dec Sep Jun Mar Dec Sep Jun Mar

84% 82% 81% 81%82%77% 80% 81% 80% 81% 80% 78% 80% 80% 78% 79% 79% 77% 78%
77% 76% 76% 75%77%75%76%75%76%76%76%78%77%77%77%77%77%78% 74%
57% 59% 52% 47% 45% 38% 40% 41% 40% 38% 44% 44% 43% 47 % 46% 51% 45% 38% 43%

55% 56% 57% 54% 54% 50% 51% 53% 53% 51% 55% 51% 54% 56% 54% 57 % 52% 49% 51%

50% 50% 51% 47% 44% 43% 44% 47% 46% 46% 47 % 46% 45% 49% 47 % 50% 45% 42% 44%

36% 39% 39% 35% 35% 34% 35% 38% 36% 32% 36% 34% 34% 36% 35% 39% 34% 28% 33%



AHitudes Towards Interest Rates

Women and Canadians ages 35-54 and 55+ are most likely to agree they will be more careful with how they spend their money due
to rising interest rates. Canadians with less than $40K household income and those ages 18-34 and 35-54 are most likely to feel the
effects of interest rate increases, concerned with their ability to repay their debts, will be in financial trouble, and fear that rising
interest rates moving them close towards bankruptcy.

% Agree (Top 2 Box)

$40K to  $60K to
Top Male  Female  18-34 35-54 55+ BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL <$40K  <$60K  <$100K  $100K+
2 Box A B @ D E A B @ D E F G H I J

With interest rates rising, | will be more

careful with how | spend my money 86% 84% 89% A 86% 88% 86% 86% 21% E 87% 88% E 82% 88% 86% 87% 89% 85%

I have a solid understanding of how
interest rate increases impact my 80% 80% 80% 73% 79% C  85% CD 78% 80% 82% 80% 80% 81% 76% 79% 82% G 86% GH
financial situation

I'm already beginning to feel the effects
of interest rate increases 69% 66% 71% A 75% E 74% E 60% 68% 74% CE 60% 73% CE 63% 68% 72% 68% 67% 68%
As interest rates rise, I'm more
concerned about my ability to repay 66% 62% 69% A 75% E 75% E 51% 60% 72%ACE  61% 71%ACE  60% 67% 70% HiI 63% 63% 65%
my debts than | used to be

If interest rates go up much more, I'm 69%
afraid that 1 will be in financial rouble 63% 60% 65% 74% E 73% E 46% 58% 60% 51% ABCE 60% 65% C | 71% HIJ 64% 58% 56%
| am concerned that rising interest rates 55%
could move me towards bankruptcy 50% 50% 49% 67% DE  57%E 32% 45% 46% 43% ABCE 47% 54% 59% HIJ  50% J 44% 41%

Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 Male (n=948); Female (n=1030); 18-34 (n=555);35-54 N (n=752); 55+ (n=693), <$40K (n=556), $40K to <$60k (n=320), $60K to <$100K (n=542), $100K+ (n=484), BC (n=322), AB (n=203),

SK/MB (n=199), ON (n=748), QC (n=325), ATL (n=203)
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Economic Conditions
and Impact on
Personal Finance
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Affordability

Canadians are feeling the pressures of the rising costs of living which is evident in the net affordability for savings continuing to
decrease. While there are improvements in the affordability of clothing and household needs, transportation, and housing,

affordability continues to be lower compared to September 2021.

B Much more ®BSomewhat more No change Somewhat less B Much less

cpll::ing money towards paying down your 0% —
Putting money aside for savings 32% 24%
Clothing and other household necessities 36% 31%
Feeding yourself or your family 34% 30%
Transportation needs 43% 27%
Housing 43% 23%

Q25_1. In the last year, have the following become more affordable or less affordable for your household?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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19%

28%

17%

22%

17%

22%

NET

NET

AFFORD. AFFORD.
June 2023 Dec 2022 Sept 2022

-24%

-36%

-33%

-387%

-31%

-33%

-25%

-34%

-387%

-38%

-43%

-45%

NET

AFFORD.

-22%

-29%

-37%

-38%

-38%

-44%,

NET

AFFORD.
Dec 2021

-14%

-26%

-27%

-24%

-27%

-33%

NET
AFFORD.

Sept 2021

-9%
-24%
-23%
-16%
-19%

-32%



Increase in Weekly Expenses - Demographics

A quarter of Canadians have noted their weekly expenses have increased by less than $100 (23%) or in between $100 and less
than $200 (27%). Ontarians and Atlantic Canadians are more likely to have noted an increase between $100 and less than $200.
Canadians who are already insolvent are just as likely to say their weekly expenses has increased as the total population. Notably,
Albertans and those with $100K+ household income are most likely to say their weekly expenses increased by $500 or more.

| | Gender | Age | Regon____________ | Household Income

$40K to  $60K to

Total Insolvent Male Female 18-34  35-54 55+ BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL <$40K  <$60K <$100K $100K+

S0 - none 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1% 7% 5% 3% 0% 6% 6% 5% 2%

Less than $100 23% 22% 23% 23% 18% 20% 30% 26% 16% 25% 21% 26% 26% 29% 22% 19% 15%
$100 to less than $200 27% 28% 27% 28% 23% 28% 30% 27% 21% 26% 29% 26% 34% 26% 32% 29% 25%
$200 to less than $300 19% 22% 18% 19% 21% 21% 15% 21% 18% 17% 18% 19% 19% 17% 20% 21% 20%
$300 to less than $400 8% 8% 6% 9% 1% 8% 6% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 5% 6% 4% 8% 1%
$400 to less than $500 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4%

$500+ 15% 13% 17% 13% 20% 16% 1% 1% 22% 15% 16% 14% 1% 12% 12% 15% 23%
S Average $230 $220 $240  $223  $272  $243 5191 $206 $274  $227  $230 $224  $208 < $202 $213  $222  $310

Q25.2. Compared to a year ago, how much more do you think you're spending on weekly necessities, such as food, shelter and transportationg Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 Male
(n=948); Female (n=1030); 18-34 (n=555);35-54 (n=752); 55+ (n=693), <$40K (n=556), $40K to <$60k (n=320), $60K to <$100K (n=542), $100K+ (n=484), BC (n=322), AB (n=203), SK/MB (n=199), ON (n=748),

QC (n=325), ATL (n=203); Insolvent (n=620)
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MNP Debt Index Debt Regret Reaches Interest Rates Causing Canadians Struggling
Declines Again 5-Year High Canadians to be with Affordability
Cautious with
With interest rates on the A maqjority (52%) of Spendmg Three quarters (73%) of
rise, job anxiety is rising as 4 Canadians now regret the 7in 10 (69%) are feeling the Canadians say their
in 10 fear a job loss in their amount of debt they've effects of interest rates on weekly expenditure on
household taken on in their life, up 9 their financial situation as necessities is up at least
points since last quarter. growing majority (86% +3 pts) $100 compared to a year
will be more cautious about ago

how they spend their money
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About Ipsos Game Changers

lpsos is the third largest market research company in the In our world of rapid change, the need for reliable

world, present in 90 markets and employing more than information

18.000 people. to make confident decisions has never been greater.

Our research professionals, analysts and scientists have built At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data

unique multi-specialist capabilities that provide powerful supplier, they need a partner who can produce accurate

insights into the actions, opinions and motivations of and relevant information and turn it into actionable fruth.

citizens, consumers, patients, customers or employees. Our

75 business solutions are based on primary data coming This is why our passionately curious experts not only

from our surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative provide the most precise measurement, but shape it to

or observational techniques. provide True Understanding of Society, Markets and
People.

“Game Changers” — our tagline — summarises our ambition

to help our 5,000 clients to navigate more easily our deeply To do this we use the best of science, technology

changing world. and know-how and apply the principles of security,

simplicity, speed and substance to everything we do.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext

Paris since July Tst, 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120 So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
Settlement Service (SRD). You act better when you are sure.

ISIN code FROO00073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP
www.ipsos.com
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